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TABLE 30

Federal obligations for basic research, by agency and field of science and engineering: FY 2020

(Dollars in thousands)

Agency
All agencies
Departments

Department of
Agriculture

Agricultural
Research Service

Animal and Plant
Health Inspection
Service

Forest Service

National Institute
of Food and
Agriculture
Department of
Commerce
National Institute
of Standards and
Technology
Department of
Defense
Defense
Advanced
Research
Projects Agency

Defense Health
Agency
Department of
the Air Force

Department of
the Army

Department of
the Navy

Other defense

agencies
Department of
Education

Department of
Energy

Electricity
Delivery and
Energy Reliability
Fossil Energy

National Nuclear
Security
Administration

Office of
Defense
Nuclear
Nonproliferation

Office of
Cybersecurity,
Energy Security,
and Emergency
Response

Total
41,546,622.0

1,163,827.8

711,764.4

19,082.1

84,828.8

348,152.5

251,170.4

251,170.4

2,499,140.7

482,126.0

10,689.1

520,275.5

523,981.7

640,949.7

321,118.7

53,666.0

5,501,609.3

13,038.1

33,967.0

114,311.8

114,311.8

1,153.0

Computer

sciences and
mathematics Engineering

2,524,467.8 2,897,912.5

963.6 55,748.3
925.3 6,405.9

0.0 0.0

38.3 3,863.4

0.0 45,479.0
12,900.1 26,118.4
12,900.1 26,118.4
576,831.6  589,401.5
326,095.1 34,362.5
0.0 0.0
34,513.1  270,596.1
79,1571 41,7101
57967.2| 124,403.3
79,0991 118,329.6
0.0 0.0
779,955.2 50,825.3
0.0 13,038.1

0.0 0.0
5,579.1 2,336.6
5,579.1 2,336.6
1,153.0 0.0

Environmental
sciences

3,166,938.1

11,243.0

3,131.8

0.0

4,563.9

3,547.4

0.0

0.0

122,200.1

1,395.5

400.0

2,579.3

4,948.7

104,149.3

8,727.3

0.0

359,332.3

0.0

0.0

2,281.0

2,281.0

0.0

Life sciences
20,804,842.8

1,020,557.9

653,897.9

19,082.1

64,682.7

282,895.1

13,873.2

13,873.2

319,714.7

85,764.2

9,780.5

9,805.5

104,350.3

74,052.2

35,962.0

0.0

470,104.7

0.0

0.0

447.0

447.0

0.0

Physical
sciences | Psychology

6,512,990.9 1,611,672.7

54,7420 *
45,695.3 0.0
0.0 0.0

3,133.0 *

5913.8 0.0
187,914.2 0.0
187,914.2 0.0
248,492.1 28,971.6

34,094.4 276.2
0.0 2.6
86,843.8 1,629.9
39,980.7 18,752.7
42,576.1 1,547.8
44,997.0 6,762.3
0.0 0.0
3,477,728.3 0.0
0.0 0.0
33,967.0 0.0
103,668.0 0.0
103,668.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

Other
Social sciences
sciences nec

439,515.0 3,588,282.2

20,573.1 0.0
1,708.2 0.0
0.0 0.0
8,547.6 0.0
10,317.3 0.0
0.0 10,364.6

0.0 10,364.6
89,799.2  523,730.0
0.0 138.1

0.0 506.0
58,385.7 55,922.0
2,510.7| 232,571.5
8,642.8) 227,710.9
20,359.9 6,881.4
53,666.0 0.0
0.0 363,663.4

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0
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Federal obligations for basic research, by agency and field of science and engineering: FY 2020

(Dollars in thousands)

Agency
Office of Science

Department of
Health and Human
Services

Centers for
Disease Control
and Prevention

Health Resources
and Services
Administration

National
Institutes of
Health

Department of
Homeland Security

Countering
Weapons of
Mass Destruction
Office

Science and
Technology
Directorate

Department of the
Interior

Bureau of Safety

and

Environmental

Enforcement

National Park

Service

U.S. Geological

Survey
Department of
Justice

Office of Justice

Programs
Department of the
Treasury

Bureau of

Engraving and

Printing

U.S. Mint
Department of
Veterans Affairs

Other agencies

Agency for
International
Development
National
Aeronautics and
Space
Administration
National Science
Foundation

Total
5,339,139.4

21,808,980.1

69,564.7

2,415.4

21,737,000.0

47,365.5

6,114.3

41,2511

83,859.9

1,017.1

865.9

81,977.0

711.9

711.9

5,625.1

5,521.0

104.1
617,719.0

100.0

3,839,375.2

54619154

Computer
sciences and
mathematics Engineering

773,223.1 35,450.5

150,159.5' 1,295,114.4
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0

150,159.5' 1,295,114.4

2119.6 22,702.8
2119.6 0.0
0.0 22,702.8

0.0 309.8

0.0 309.8

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 104.1

0.0 0.0

0.0 104.1

0.0 18,531.6

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0
1,001,538.2  838,056.4

Environmental

Life sciences
469,657.7

sciences
357,051.3

244,744.2| 17,546,923.7
39,584.9 11,208.6
0.0 2,415.4

205,159.3| 17,533,299.7

7,699.0 731.8
0.0 731.8
7,699.0 0.0
70,508.3 12,172.4
0.0 0.0

469.3 234.4
70,039.0 11,938.0
0.0 711.9

0.0 711.9

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 555,947.1

0.0 100.0
1,391,042.1 36,244.7
938,341.6 745,806.7

Physical
sciences

3,340,093.3

55,669.5

0.0

0.0

55,669.5

3,649.5

3,263.0

386.6

707.3

707.3

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

5,5621.0

5,521.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

1,460,448.9

1,016,352.8

Social

Psychology | sciences
0.0 0.0
1,502,287.7| 69,601.8
0.0 220.0
0.0 0.0
1,502,287.7| 69,381.8
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 162.2
0.0 0.0
0.0 162.2
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
43,240.3 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
37,173.1 205,702.6

Other
sciences
nec

363,663.4

944,479.2

18,551.2

0.0

925,928.0

10,462.8

0.0

10,462.8

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

951,639.5

678,944.0
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Computer Other
sciences and Environmental Physical Social sciences
Agency Total mathematics Engineering sciences Life sciences | sciences @ Psychology sciences nec
Nuclear Regulatory 1,795.7 0.0 1,000.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 795.7
Commission
Smithsonian 209,760.0 0.0 0.0 21,827.6 81,954.0 1,765.3 0.0 10.2|  104,203.0
Institution

* = amount greater than $0 but less than $50.
nec = not elsewhere classified.

Note(s):

Because of rounding, detail may not add to total. Only those agencies and subdivisions that had obligations in variables represented by this table
appear in the table. FYs 2020 obligations include additional funding provided by supplemental COVID-19 related appropriations (e.g., Coronavirus
Aid, Relief, and Economic Security [CARES] Act). See technical table A-2 for additional notes associated with the agencies listed in this table.

Source(s):
National Center for Science and Engineering Statistics, Survey of Federal Funds for Research and Development, FYs 2020-21.
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