TABLE 30

Federal obligations for basic research, by agency and field of science and engineering: FY 2020 (Dollars in thousands)

Agency	Total	Computer sciences and mathematics	Engineering	Environmental sciences	Life sciences	Physical sciences	Psychology	Social sciences	Other sciences nec
All agencies	41,546,622.0	2,524,467.8	2,897,912.5	3,166,938.1	20,804,842.8	6,512,990.9	1,611,672.7	439,515.0	3,588,282.2
Departments	, , , , , , ,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	, , , , ,	., ,	.,,.	, ,	, , , , ,	, , , , , , ,	
Department of Agriculture	1,163,827.8	963.6	55,748.3	11,243.0	1,020,557.9	54,742.0	*	20,573.1	0.0
Agricultural Research Service	711,764.4	925.3	6,405.9	3,131.8	653,897.9	45,695.3	0.0	1,708.2	0.0
Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service	19,082.1	0.0	0.0	0.0	19,082.1	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Forest Service	84,828.8	38.3	3,863.4	4,563.9	64,682.7	3,133.0	*	8,547.6	0.0
National Institute of Food and Agriculture	348,152.5	0.0	45,479.0	3,547.4	282,895.1	5,913.8	0.0	10,317.3	0.0
Department of Commerce	251,170.4	12,900.1	26,118.4	0.0	13,873.2	187,914.2	0.0	0.0	10,364.6
National Institute of Standards and Technology	251,170.4	12,900.1	26,118.4	0.0	13,873.2	187,914.2	0.0	0.0	10,364.6
Department of Defense	2,499,140.7	576,831.6	589,401.5	122,200.1	319,714.7	248,492.1	28,971.6	89,799.2	523,730.0
Defense Advanced Research Projects Agency	482,126.0	326,095.1	34,362.5	1,395.5	85,764.2	34,094.4	276.2	0.0	138.1
Defense Health Agency	10,689.1	0.0	0.0	400.0	9,780.5	0.0	2.6	0.0	506.0
Department of the Air Force	520,275.5	34,513.1	270,596.1	2,579.3	9,805.5	86,843.8	1,629.9	58,385.7	55,922.0
Department of the Army	523,981.7	79,157.1	41,710.1	4,948.7	104,350.3	39,980.7	18,752.7	2,510.7	232,571.5
Department of the Navy	640,949.7	57,967.2	124,403.3	104,149.3	74,052.2	42,576.1	1,547.8	8,542.8	227,710.9
Other defense agencies	321,118.7	79,099.1	118,329.6	8,727.3	35,962.0	44,997.0	6,762.3	20,359.9	6,881.4
Department of Education	53,666.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	53,666.0	0.0
Department of Energy	5,501,609.3	779,955.2	50,825.3	359,332.3	470,104.7	3,477,728.3	0.0	0.0	363,663.4
Electricity Delivery and Energy Reliability	13,038.1	0.0	13,038.1	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Fossil Energy	33,967.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	33,967.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
National Nuclear Security Administration	114,311.8	5,579.1	2,336.6	2,281.0	447.0	103,668.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Office of Defense Nuclear Nonproliferation	114,311.8	5,579.1	2,336.6	2,281.0	447.0	103,668.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Office of Cybersecurity, Energy Security, and Emergency Response	1,153.0	1,153.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0

TABLE 30

Federal obligations for basic research, by agency and field of science and engineering: FY 2020 (Dollars in thousands)

Agency	Total	Computer sciences and mathematics	Engineerina	Environmental sciences	Life sciences	Physical sciences	Psychology	Social sciences	Other sciences nec
Office of Science	5,339,139.4	773,223.1	35,450.5	357,051.3	469,657.7	3,340,093.3	0.0	0.0	363,663.4
Department of Health and Human Services	21,808,980.1	150,159.5		244,744.2		55,669.5	1,502,287.7	69,601.8	944,479.2
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention	69,564.7	0.0	0.0	39,584.9	11,208.6	0.0	0.0	220.0	18,551.2
Health Resources and Services Administration	2,415.4	0.0	0.0	0.0	2,415.4	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
National Institutes of Health	21,737,000.0	150,159.5	1,295,114.4	205,159.3	17,533,299.7	55,669.5	1,502,287.7	69,381.8	925,928.0
Department of Homeland Security	47,365.5	2,119.6	22,702.8	7,699.0	731.8	3,649.5	0.0	0.0	10,462.8
Countering Weapons of Mass Destruction Office	6,114.3	2,119.6	0.0	0.0	731.8	3,263.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Science and Technology Directorate	41,251.1	0.0	22,702.8	7,699.0	0.0	386.6	0.0	0.0	10,462.8
Department of the Interior	83,859.9	0.0	309.8	70,508.3	12,172.4	707.3	0.0	162.2	0.0
Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement	1,017.1	0.0	309.8	0.0	0.0	707.3	0.0	0.0	0.0
National Park Service	865.9	0.0	0.0	469.3	234.4	0.0	0.0	162.2	0.0
U.S. Geological Survey	81,977.0	0.0	0.0	70,039.0	11,938.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Department of Justice	711.9	0.0	0.0	0.0	711.9	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Office of Justice Programs	711.9	0.0	0.0	0.0	711.9	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Department of the Treasury	5,625.1	0.0	104.1	0.0	0.0	5,521.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Bureau of Engraving and Printing	5,521.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	5,521.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
U.S. Mint	104.1	0.0	104.1	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Department of Veterans Affairs	617,719.0	0.0	18,531.6	0.0	555,947.1	0.0	43,240.3	0.0	0.0
Other agencies									
Agency for International Development	100.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	100.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
National Aeronautics and Space Administration	3,839,375.2	0.0	0.0	1,391,042.1	36,244.7	1,460,448.9	0.0	0.0	951,639.5
National Science Foundation	5,461,915.4	1,001,538.2	838,056.4	938,341.6	745,806.7	1,016,352.8	37,173.1	205,702.6	678,944.0

TABLE 30

Federal obligations for basic research, by agency and field of science and engineering: FY 2020

(Dollars in thousands)

Agency	Total	Computer sciences and mathematics		Environmental sciences	Life sciences	Physical sciences	Psychology	Social sciences	Other sciences nec
Nuclear Regulatory Commission	1,795.7	0.0	1,000.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	795.7
Smithsonian Institution	209,760.0	0.0	0.0	21,827.6	81,954.0	1,765.3	0.0	10.2	104,203.0

^{* =} amount greater than \$0 but less than \$50.

nec = not elsewhere classified.

Note(s):

Because of rounding, detail may not add to total. Only those agencies and subdivisions that had obligations in variables represented by this table appear in the table. FYs 2020 obligations include additional funding provided by supplemental COVID-19 related appropriations (e.g., Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security [CARES] Act). See technical table A-2 for additional notes associated with the agencies listed in this table.

Source(s):

National Center for Science and Engineering Statistics, Survey of Federal Funds for Research and Development, FYs 2020-21.